

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY EXTRAORDINARY

No. 92 10th June, 2013 Nauru

G.N.No. 429 / 2013

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU PART IX EMERGENCY POWERS PRESIDENTIAL ORDER 10

21ST PARLIAMENT MEETING

I, SPRENT ARUMAGO DABWIDO, PRESIDENT OF NAURU, following the Public Proclamation by the President declaring a State of Emergency on 27th May, 2013, Order that the 21st Parliament of Nauru shall meet at the Parliament House, in the District of Yaren, on the 11th day of June 2013 at 10:00am

GIVEN under my hand at Nauru on this 10th day of June 2013.

SPRENT ARUMAGO DABWIDO PRESIDENT

No. 92 10th June, 2013 Nauru

G.N.No. 430 / 2013

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU

PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS the 20th Parliament of the Republic of Nauru was dissolved on the 23rd day of May 2013.

AND WHEREAS by a writ issued by the President dated the 27th day of May 2013, under Presidential Order 2 dated 27th May, 2013, the President appointed the 8th day of June 2013 for the holding of a general election of Members of Parliament.

AND WHEREAS I have received the Return of the said writ notifying me that the said general election was duly held and of the names of the persons elected thereat.

I Sprent Arumago Dabwido, President, DO APPOINT AND PROCLAIM that the Twenty First Parliament of Nauru shall meet at Parliament House in District of Yaren at the hour of Ten o'clock in the morning of Tuesday, 11th day of June 2013 and shall proceed to transact the following business,

NAMELY -

FIRST, the election of a Member of Parliament to be Speaker of Parliament,

SECONDLY, the election of a Member of Parliament to be Deputy Speaker of Parliament

THIRDLY, the election of the two Members of Parliament to be Deputy Chairman of Committees, And in that order before the transaction of any business,

AND PARLIAMENT MUST at its first sitting thereafter elect a Member of Parliament to be President of Nauru.

GOD SAVE THE REPUBLIC

GIVEN AND MADE this 10th day of June, Thousand and Thirteen

SPRENT ARUMAGO DABWIDO PRESIDENT